activities are considered to be an individual operating segment due to the nature of the Group’s operations being uniform, and such operations existing in a single geographical area which is overseen by the same management and
covered by the same regulations.

These H1 2024 condensed consolidated financial statements are to be read in conjunction with Ithaca Energy’s Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2023, which contains additional accounting policy disclosures.

Prior period adjustments
During the preparation of the Q1 2024 condensed consolidated financial statements, management identified an incorrect calculation in the 2023 deferred EPL tax charge related to the impairment charge of $229.5 million recorded in
Q4 of 2023. As a result of this incorrect calculation, the tax charge and the profit for the year to 31 December 2023 were overstated and understated respectively by $76.9 million, and the net deferred tax asset and retained earnings
were both understated by $76.9 million at 31 December 2023.

Details of amounts as previously stated, prior period adjustments and amounts as restated were:

Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023: As previously stated
Prior period
adjustment As restated

Deferred tax assets ($’000) 627,738 76,919 704,657
Retained earnings ($’000) 1,895,128 76,919 1,972,047
Net assets ($’000) 2,444,426 76,919 2,521,345

Statement of profit or loss for the year to 31 December 2023: As previously stated
Prior period
adjustment As restated

Income tax charge ($’000) (86,392) 76,919 (9,473)
Profit for the year ($’000) 215,635 76,919 292,554
Basic EPS (cents) 21.4 7.7 29.1
Diluted EPS (cents) 21.2 7.5 28.7

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

26

3. Accounting policies
Basis of measurement
The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis using the historical cost convention, except for the revaluation of certain financial assets and financial liabilities (under IFRS) to fair value,
including derivative instruments. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value consideration given in exchange for the assets or liabilities.

Going concern
Management closely monitors the funding position of the Group including monitoring compliance with covenants and available facilities to ensure sufficient headroom is maintained to fund operations. Management have considered a